
•
RESOLUTION NO. 834

•
A RESOLUTION APPROVING A FEE INCREASE FOR UNITED

DISPOSAL SERVICES, INC.

WHEREAS, a report has been prepared on the above captioned subject which is

attached hereto as Exhibit I'A"; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has duly considered the subject and the

recommendation(s) contained in the report; and

WHEREAS, interested parties, if any, have had an opportunity to be heard on the

subject.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES that the City

Council does hereby adopt the report attached hereto as Exhibit "A", with the

recommendation(s) contained therein and further instructs that action appropriate to the

recommendation(s) be taken.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 3rd day

of June, 1991 and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

~(zd?=.P/:1~
GERALD A. KRUMMEL, Mayor

ArrEST:

{dmif!a, /Ldr2~
PAMELA MUNSTERMAN City Recorder Pro-Tern

SUMMARY of Votes:

Mayor Krummel Aye

Councilor Chandler Aye

Councilor Carter Aye

Councilor Lehan Aye

Councilor Van Eck Aye

RESOLUTION NO. 834
Cn ..R-510-91

PAGE 1 OF 1



• Exhibit "A" •
ESTLE HARLAN
CONSULTANT

HARLAN BUSINESS CONSULTANTS, INC.
2202 S.E. LAKE RD.

MIL\-qAUKlE, OREGON 97222

(503) 654·9533

Hay 28, 1991

HONORABLE MAYOR and CITY COUNCIL, CITY OF WILSONVILLE:

Re: UNITED DISPOSAL SERVICE, INC. - Rate Adjustment JUly 1, 1991

Metro will be increasing disposal fees effective July 1, 1991. We
are requesting a pass-through of the disposal fee increase of $13
per ton, plus the 3% franchise fee charged by the City on the
increase. We are requesting that the new rates become effective
July 1, 1991. Your franchisee is asking for no rate adjustment
to cover its other operating cost increases and ha's held the line
on asking for such an adjustment since 1985, and at that time onlv
1% of the increase went for operations other than disposal ­
fee/franchise fee increases. Your franchisee has continued to
operate very efficiently, and this has kept rates low in
Wilsonville.

A'ttachment (1) is a Formula Sheet giving the impact of the $13 per
ton increase in disposal on various classes of service. The 32 gal­
lon can impact will be $1.05 per can per month for weekly service.
The roller carts will be impacted $1.90 per cart per month for
weekly service.

Attachment (2) are Rate Increase Computations showing the current
rate, the disposal increase pass-through, the franchise fee of 3%
on the pass-through, and the total rate effective July 1, 1991.

Attachment (3) is the rate Resolution and Exhibit "A" Rate Schedule
with the rates that are itemized in Attachment (2).

Attachment (4) is a Rate Comparison Summary showing that even with
this rate adjustment, the Wilsonville Rates will remain very
reasonable.

We appreciate your consideration and action on this rate request.
It is for a cost increase we did not create and we cannot avoid,
even though our own company efficiencies have kept over-all rates
in Wilsonville comparatively low.

EH:e
Attachments (1) - (4)

ESTLE HARLAN, Consultant for
UNITED DISPOSAL SERVICE, INC.



Attachment (1) ~•
DISPOSAL FEE IaCREASE FO~~ULA

32 Gallon Cans

38 liJs. x 4.3 stops/mortth = 163.4 Ibs/month
163.4/2000 Ibs/T = 8.2%/T x $13.00 increase/T = $1. as per can

per month (for
once per week
collection)

20 Gallon Cans = 75% of 32 Gallon Can

Containers - Per Yard

= $0.80 per can
per month (for
once per week
collection)

1 yard = 250 Ibs. x 4.3 stops/month = 1075 Ibs/month
1075/2000 Ibs/T = 54%/T x $13.00 increase/T = $7.00 per yard

per month (for
once per week
collection)

90 Gallon Carts

68 1bs. x 4.3 stops/month = 292.4 1bs/month
292.4/2000 Ibs/T = 14.6%/T x $13.00 increase/T = $1. 90 per cart

per month (for
once per week
collection)

CONTAINERS (LOOSE) INCREASE

STOPS PER WEEK

ONE TWO THREE FOUR FIVE SIX

1 yard 7.00 14.00 21.00 28.00 35.00 42.00
1-1/3 yard 9.30 18.60 27.90 37.20 46.50 55.80
1-1/2 yard 10.50 21.00 31.50 42.00 52.50 63.00
2 yard 14.00 28.00 42.00 56.00 70.00 84.00
3 yard 21. 00 42.00 63.00 84.00 105.00 126.00
4 yard 28.00 56.00 84.00 112.00 140.00 168.00
5 yard 35.00 70.00 105.00 140.00 175.00 210.00
6 yard 42.00 84.00 126.00 168.00 210.00 252.00
a yard 56.00 112.00 168.00 224.00 280.00 336.00



• •. •
SHAI..lG BE A RENTAL CHARGE OF $3.80 PER DAY .AFI'ER 48HOORS ON A lOCATION. THE
COST OF DISPOSAL AND FRANQIISE FEE ON DISPOSAL SHALL BE <:HAB.~ IN ADDITION 'IQ
THE YARDAGE AND RENTAL Q:IARGES.

(b) FOR CDMPACIEO W\T.E:RIAIS
'I'.H.E CHARGE SHALL BE $4.50 PER YARD PLUS COST OF DISPOSAL WB:E:EE .1fHs CUSIDilER
FURNISHES 'lliE COt-1PACIOR DroP BOX. HOWEVER, FOR A 15 YARD ORSMAtLER cn'1PACTED
DroP BOX, A CCMPACIOR OF ANY KIND THAT HAS 'IQ BE HAUlED 'IQ THE IJ.\NDFILL AND
RE'I'URNED 'IQ THE CUSTO.\!ER, THE SERVICE FEE SHALL BE $72.95 PLUS Q.JST OF DISPOSAL
AND FRANQIISE FEE ON DISPOSAL. IF THE CDLLECIOR AGREEs TO FURt\IISH THE Ca1PACIOR,
THE RENTAL SHALL BE'lHE CURRENT RATE THE CDLLECIDR VPULD P"RI ON A LEASE-PURCliASE.
BEFORE ACQUIRING A ffi"\ll?ACIOR, THE CUS~ MUST MAKE CERTAIN THE: COMPAC'IQR'IO
BE ACQUIRED IS CDMPATIBLE WITH THE EQUIPMENT OF 'lEE CDLLECIOR OR THE EQUIPMENT
THE CDLLEC'IOR IS WILLING AND ABLE 'IQ ACQUIRE (AND MUST COMPLY WITH WORKERS
COMPENSATION BOARD REGULATIONS AND OREGON AIMINISTRATIVE RULES).

(c) DELIVERY FEE FOR A DROP BOX
SHALL BE $15.00. A $10.00 FEE PER HAUL SHALL BE CHARGED FOR DROP BOXES THAT
ARE SCREENED. THE COST OF DISPOSAL SHALL BE CHARGED IN ADDITION 'ill THE
YARDAGE Al.'ID RENTAL GfARGES.

"

VII • :V1ISCELLANEOUS SERVICES AND PROVISIONS:

(a) HOURLY HAULING RATES
(PlUs Cost of Disposal)

ONE TRUCK AL'ill ONE t<1AN - $42.00 PER HOUR
ONE TRUG< AND 'IWO i-1EN - $57.40 PER HOUR

(b) EArn LOCATION OF CANS WILL BE
BILLED AS A SEPARA'IE AcmUN'I' UNDER THIS SCHEDULE •

.(c) WHEN MATERIAIS OR CUS'IOMER ABUSE
CAUSES EXCESSIVE WEAR OR DAl1AGE TO THE DROP BOX, THE CDST OF REPAIR OR
REPLACEMENT MAY BE CEARGED 'ill THE CUSTO.'1ER.

(d) THE WEIGHT OF MATERIAL PUT INID
A ffiNTAINER OR DROP BOX, ~..,1JETHER ffiMPAcrED OR UNCQ.lPAcrED, SHALL NaI' EXCEED
'!HE LIF'i'ING CAPACITY OF THE COLLECIDR' S EQUIPMENT NOR SHALL THE WEIGHT PUT
THE COLLEC'IOR OVER THE hEIGHT LIMIT FOR THE WADED VEHICLE. THE COLLEC'IDR
SHALL FURNISH THE CUS'Ia1ER WITH INFOR.'1ATION CONCERNING LIMITATIONS ON HIS
EQUIPlvJENT, UPON REQUEST. IF THE WEIGHT OF A CONTAlliER EXCEEDS 250 POUNDS
(rooSE) AN ADDITIONAL REASONABLE DISPOSAL FEE MAY BE CHARGED.

(e) IF MATERIALS ARE DIVERTED 'ill A
DIVERSION FACILITY, THE DISPOSAL FEE SAVINGS WILL BE PASSED ON 'IO THE CUS'IQ\1ER,
BUT THE HOURLY HAULING RATE SHALL BE CHARGED IN ADDITIQ.'l TO THE COIJ,;£CTION AND
DISroSAL FEE BECAUSE OF '!HE EXTRA DISTANCE 'IO THE DIVERSION FACILITY. (IN
MANY INSTANCES THERE WILL ST;u.L BE A SAVINGS 'ill THE aJS~R.)

(f) IF OVERl'L,\1E OR WEEKEND OJLLEcrICN
IS REQUIRED 'ill MEET 'IRE REQUEST OF A COSTa-1ER, 'lEE HAULING PORTION OF THE RATE
SHALL BE INCREASED BY 50%.

(9) TIRE COLLEcrION RATES FOR 18"
AND UNDER RIM SIZE SHALL BE $1.50 PER TIRE IF OFF Rn1 AND $3.50 PER TIRE IF ON
RIM. IF OVER 18" RIM SIZE, SPECIAL HANDLING OIARGES SHALL APPLY.



Attachment (3)

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL RATES FOR UNITED
DISPOSAL S~RVICB, INC., OPERATION IN THE CITY OF WI~SONVILLE.

WHEREAS, under the provisions of Ordinance No. 204, enacted

on February 2, 1982, the City of Wilsonville renewed th~ franchise

for solid waste management and services with United Disposal Service,

Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Section 13 of Ordinance No. 204 provides for the

establishment of rates by City Council approving a Resolution; and
.

WHEREAS, the Franchisee has applied to the City for a rate

increase to cover the increased costs of disposal and the franchise

fee on the increase. The Franchisee has submitted supporting infor-
,
mation satisfactory to the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council does

hereby adopt this Resolution and incorporates by the attached

Exhibit "A" of three pages setting forth the maximum rates to be

charged by the Franchisee for the services set forth, with such

rates to be effective July 1, 1991.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at

a regular meeting thereof this day of June, 1991, and filed

with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

MAYOR

ATTEST:

City Recorder

RESOLUTION NO.

Summary of Votes:

Mayor
Councilor
Councilor
councilor
Councilor



• • EXHIBIT "A"

UNITED DISPOSAL SERVICE, INC.
Woodburn, Oregon 97071

PH. 981-1278

CITY OF WILSONVILLE

Effective Date: July 1, ~991

Ie RESIDENTIAL RAW ON MONTHLY BASIS:
1 STOP PER WEEI(- 32 GALI.DN CAN 1 CAN

$12.40

EACH ADDITIONAL CAN

$10.15

NOTES Q.\1 RESIDEJ.ffIAL SERVICE: (1) IN TRAILER mURTS WHERE Ow"NER OF PARK IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR PAYMENT AND~ CANS ARE AT THE CURB, THE CHARGE WILL BE
$11.45 PER CAN. (2) OCCASIONAL EXTRA CAN FOR A REGULAR CUSTOHER SHALL BE $2.85
(3) THE MINTI-1UM CHARGE FOR ANY STOP FOR ANOCCASIOlli\L CUSIDt-1ER SHALL BE $4.85

IF CASH AND $6.30 IF BILLED. (4) STATE ACCIDEl'IT INSURANCE FUND SAFETY RECOM-
MEN'DATIONS SHALL BE EDLlDWED. THESE ARE THE CAN SHALL NOT EXCEED 32 GALIDNS
AND 60 POUNDS. CANS 'ill BE OF REOJMt1ENDED TYPE AND LOCATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
S. A. I •F. RECOMMENDATIONS.

II. OQ.'\f-lERCIAL CAN RATE ON MJNTHLY BASIS - 32 GALLON CAN:

1 SIDP PER WEEK
1 Can Each Add I 1 can
$12.75 $10.80

2 S'l'OPS PER WEEK
1 Can Each Add' 1 Can
$24.35 $20.50

3 SIDPS PER WEEK
1 Can Each Add' 1 Can
$36.10 $30.05

NOTES ON m'VlMERCIAI~ SERVICE: (1) ADDITIONAL CANS SHALL BE $10.80 PER MONTH MULTI-
PLIED BY THE ~1Jt'.1BER OF STOPS PER WEEK. (2) AN EXTRA CHABr..:zE OF 25% WILL BE :VJADE
FOR EACH ADDITIONAL FLIGHT OF STAIRS. (3) EXTRA CHARGE MAY BE MADE FOR GARBAGE
w1I1CH IS NOT READILY AVAILABLE ON COLLECTION DAY OR WHICH NEEDS ADDITIONAL JANI-
'IORIAL SERVICE. (4) BRUSH OR LIMBS ARE ID BE BUNDLED AND AT THE CURB. (5) THE
CHARGE FOR MULTIPLE UNITS OF ANY TYPE SHALL BE 'ID THE OWNER OF THE UNITS. (6) AN
EXTRA CHARGE MAY BE MADE FOR SERVICE TI:L2\T INCURS ADDITIONAL DISPOSAL mSTS SUCH
AS TIRES, Mi\JOR APPLIAL\1CES, ETC. OR FOR HAl'IDLIt\IG OVERSIZED, oroRQUS, DANGEROUS
OR LIQJID ARTICLES. (7) WHEN A STOP USES 7 OR MORE 32 GALLON CANS, THE OJLLECIDR
~1AY REQUIRE 'IHAT T"rlE SERVICE BE SHIFTED 'IO A CONTAINER TYPE SERVICE.

III. RESIDENTIAL RATE ON MJNTHLY BASIS FOR CURBSIDE CAF,T SERVICE:

S'IOP PER WEEK - CAF,T AT THE CURB

IN M:>BIIE HOME PARK WHERE OWNER IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR PAYMENT

60 GaL Cart
$17.00

$15.90

90 Gal. Cart
$18.25

$16.80

DJ• al-1MERCIAL RATE ON M:>NTHLY BASIS FOR CURBSIDE CART SERVICE:

1 STOP PER WEEK
60 Gal. 90 Gal.
$20.35 $22.30

2 STOPS PER WEEK
60 Gal. 90 Gal.
$38.75 $42.65

3 S'IOPS PER t-'1EEK
60 Gal. 90 Gal.
$57.15 $63.00

NOTES ON RESIDEN'l.'IAL AND COs.\1l\1ERCIAL CURBSIDE CART SERVICE: (1) ADDITlOOAL Ct\RI'S
SHALL BE AT 100% OF '!HE FIRST CART RATE MULTIPLED BY THE S'IOPS PER WEEK.
(2) 'mIS SERVICE IS NOT MANDA'IORY. CAN SERVICE STILL WILt BE PROVIDED.



• •
(3) FRAi.\IQIISEE RESERVES THE RIGHT 'ID REFUSE CARI'S 'IO ANY CUS'J.'OOOE.:R WHERE THE

USE IS Nor ffi'4PATIBIE WITH THE CART. (4) ALL CARTS WILL BE PROVIDED l3Y
FRANOIISEE. (5) CARTS WILL BE ProVIDED ONLY FOR REGULAR, WEIm:<LY CUS'IOMERS
WHO REQUEST THE SERVICE. NO CARTS WILL BE PROVIDED ON AN ON-CALL BASIS.
(6) THE WEIGHT OF 'lEE 90 GALLON CART h'ID CON'l'ENTS SHALL Nor EXCEED 180 POUNDS

AND THE WEIGHT OF THE 60 GALLON CART AND CONTENTS SHALL Nor EXCE:E:D 120 POUNDS.
(7) CARTS wn..r.. BE PICKED UP AT CURBSIDE ONLY AND MUST BE THERE l?RIOR 'IO THE

REGULARLY SOIEDULED TLl\rlE OF COLLECTION. (8) CARTS SHALL BE AT CURBSIDE NO
MJRE THAN 24 HOURS PRIOR 'IO COLLEcrION, AND Sfi~ BE BEMOVED WITHIN 24 HOURS
AfTER mLLECTION OF SOLID WASTE BY THE FRANCHISEE. (9) 'IHE OIA.RGE FOR
MULTIPLE UNITS OF ANY TYPE SHALL BE 'IO 'IRE OWNER OF THE UNTIS. (10) WHERE
CUS'IOi'-IEJRS WITHIN A TRAILER PARK OR AP.AR'ThlENT CQ.\1PLEX HAVE INDIVIDUAL PICK-UP
FOR EACH UNIT, THE RESIDENTIAL RATE SHALL BE QfARGED. WHERE SUCH CUS'IOMERS
HAVE SHARED PICK-UP, THE COv.1MERCIAu RATE SHALL BE CHARGED. (11) Ar:-J EXTRA
CHARGE MAY BE MADE FOR SERVICE THAT INCURS ADDITIONAL DISPOSAL COS'l'S SUQi AS
TIRES, MAJOR APPLIANCES, E'IC., OR FOR HANDLING OVER-SIZED, ODOROUS, DANGEroUS
OR LIQUID WASTE. AN EXTRA CHARGE MAY BE lvlADE FOR GARBAGE WHICH NEEDS ADDITIONAL
JANI'IORIAL SERVICE. .
V. CONTAINER RATES ON A MONTHLY BASIS: (a) FOR LOOSE MATERIAL

S'l'OpS PER WEEK:
ONE YARD
ONE-oNE/HALE' YARD
'IWO YARDS

ONE
$71.00
$99.00

$129.20

'IY\O
$135.10
$189.25
$247.30

THREE
$199.30
$279.60
$365.35

(b) FOR ca.1PACTED MATERIAL
WHERE THE CGt-:lPACTED CONTAINER CAN BE DUMPED IN'IO THE COLLECrION TRUCK, 'IRE
CHARGE WILL BE DOUBIE T"rlE ABOVE LOOSE RATE, AND THE COI:vIPAC'IOR SHALL BE
COMPATIBLE WITH THE EQUIP!J.1ENT OF THE COLLEC'IOR. (IN ACCORDANCE WITH ~DRKERS

CO!.\1PENSATIQ\f BOARD REGULATIONS) •

(c) CHARGE FOR LARGER CONTAINERS
h\fD ADDITIONAL S'IOPS

FOR LARGER CDNTAINERS, THE CHARGE SHALL A MULTIPLE OF THE PRICE FOR THE
TI\D YARD CONTAINER FOR THE RELEVANT NUMB OF S'IOPS PER WEEK. FOR MORE
THAN THREE SlOPS PER WEEK, THE RATE SHALL BE THE DIFFERENCE BEIWEEN THE
SECOND AND THIRD STOP PER WEEK FOR EArn ADDITIONAL S'IOP, IDDIFIED ASNECES­
SARY FOR CONTAINERS LARGER THAN 'IWJ YARDS.

(d) l-1ISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS FOR
CONTAINERS

THE CHARGE FOR THE USE OF THE CONTAINER IS illCLUDED ill THE PRICE OF SERVICE.
THE rill~IMUt-1 OlARGE FOR A CDNTA!'NER SHALL BE THE ONE STOP PER WEEK. RATE. WHILE
NO RENTAL OIARGE WILL BE MADE ON CONTAINERS, WHERE CONTAINERS ARE USED IN
HANDLING fiIA'l'ERIAL 'lHA1' CAUSES EXCESSIVE ~VEAR OR DAMAGE, AN ADDITIONAL mARGE
MAY BE lvIADE FOR SUO! WEAR OR, DAMAGE. THE mARGE FOR DELIVERY OF A CONTAINER
fJ.O AN OCCASIONAL CUS'IOMER SHALL BE $13.75. THE OIARGE FOR EMPTYING SAID
OCCASIONAL OJNTAINER SHALL BE BASED ON THE FIRST SlOP PER WEEK RATE.

V. DROP EOX SERVICE RATES: (a) FOR LOOSE :-1ATERIAL
THE CfIAR3E SHALL BE $3.25 PER YARD FOR 20 llND 30 YARD DROP EOXES AND $2.80
PER YARD FOR 40 YARD DroP EOXES. IS ADDITION, TIIERE SHALL BE A $50.70 PER
MJNTHRENTAL QIARGE ON AEOX. FOR EOXES LEFl' 01'1 AN OCCASIONAL l3ASIS, THERE



• " " . '.
(h) EVERY PERSON wHO GENERATES OR

PRODUCES SOLID WASTE SHALL HAVE ALL PUTRESCIBLE WAS'IES REMOVED AT LEAST EVERY
7 DAYS, WITH MORE FREQUEST REMOVAL IF NECESSARY TO PREVENT I:IEA.tW HAZAIIDS,
NUISANCES OR POLLUTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH OAR 340-61-070 (3).

,,



SUI1Ml\l{Y OF COHPf\IU\'l'IVE l{f\'l'ES (PIWPOSBD) Attachment (4)

July 1, 1991

Effective Date
of Rates:

PESIDENTIAL
1 can
2 Cans
Each Adell tiona1
90 Gallon Carts
(J);'lNERCIAL
1 Can
2 Cans
Each Adell tional

Proposed
Canby
7/1/91
(1) (2)

14.40
25.45
11.25

14.90
25.70
10.90

(~ban)

Clackamas
COWlty
7/1/91

(1)

14.75
29.50
14.75
22.55

14.95
27.BO
12.05

Proposed
Gladstone

7/1/91
(1) (2)

13:55
27.10
13.55

13.55
27.10
13.55

MilwauJd.e
7/1/91

(J.)

14.05
26.70
11.50
19.00

14.05
28.10
11. 50

MoICllla
7/1/9J.

13.25
24.30
10.30

14.30
25.70
11.40

"

Projected
Mult. Co.
PortlClnd

7/1/9J.
(iWCJ· )

15.05
28.10
14.05
22.00

14.55
27.10
13.55

Pl.·oposed
Oregon

City
7/1/91

(1) (2)

14.85
27.85
13.00

16.45
30.65
14.20

Sandy

24 ..25.'
27.05
13 .6.0

14.45
26.05
13.10

Proposed
\\'ilsonville

7/1/91
(2)

12.40
22.~5

lOa
18."!'!'

12.75
23.55
10.80

ro·.·IERCIAL CDNTATI'lliR - (Loose - 1 stop per v/eek)

1-1/2 Yards
2 Yards
3 Yards

10B.80
145.00
199.55

110.20
137.B5
193.30

114.00
147.75
200.45

114.25
151.30
205.85

113.05
150.20

84.15
101.70
147.45

122.95
163.40

110.75'
138.30
189.05

99.00
129.20

DroP BOX
20 Yards
30 Yards
40 Yards

(Plus DisI;:9sal Fee)
72.50
95.55

105.95
plus
rental

71.25
93.45

107.Sl5
plus

rental

71.25
93.45

107.95
plus

rentCll

7U.90
100.50
llG.15
plus

renLul

71.25
93.45

107.95
I?lus

rental

avg. haUl
char<je

$80 pur
OOX plus

renLCll

88.90
113.10

plus
l:'cntal

71. 2;>
93.45

107.95
plus

rental

59.00
88.50

112_
pI'"

rental

(1) Jurisdiction has arumal ,ta le review.

(2) Next ~te Request is pen<ling or to lJe presenteu wiUun 30 days .

.'\...



SERVICE

1. RBSIJJBt'l'l'IAL

Attachrnent (2 )

RATE INCREASE COMPUTATIONS
UNITED DISPOSAL SERVICE, INC.

CI~Y OF WILSONVILLE

Effective 7/1/91

CURRENT DISPOSAL 3% P/PEE TOTAL 7/1/91
RATE + PASS-TURU + ON DISPOSAL = RATE

1 - 32 Gallon Can 11. 30 1.05 .05 12.40
Ba. Add. Can 9.05 1.05 .05 10.15
60 Gal. Cart 15.05 1. 90 .05 17.00
90 Gal. Cart 16.30 1.90 .05 18.25

2 . MOB ILE PARKS

32 Gallon Can
60 Gallon Cart
90 Gallon Cart

3. COMMERCIAL

10.35
13.95
14.85

°1.05
1. 90
1. 90

.05 .

.05

.05

11. 45
15.90
16.80

1 - 32 Gallon Can
1 stop/week
2 stops/week
3 s tops/'ltleek

Ea. Add. 32 Gal. Can
1 stop/week
2 stops/week
3 stops/week

60 Gallon Cart
I stop/week
2 stops/week
3 stops/week

~o Gallon Cart
1 stop/week
2 stops/week
3 stops/week

containers (Loose)
1 Yard

I stop/week
2 stops/week
3 stops/week

1-1/2 Yard
1 stop/week
2 stops/week
3 stops/week

2 Yard
1 stop/week
2 stops/week
3 stops/week

11. 65 1.05 .05 12.75
23.25 1.05 .05 24.35
35.00 1.05 .05 36.10

9.70 1. 05 .05 10.80
19.40 1.05 .05 20.50
28.95 1.05 .05 30.05

18.40 1.90 .05 20.35
36.80 1.90 .05 38.75
55.20 1.90 .05 57.15

20.35 1.90 .05 22.30
40.70 1.90 .05 42.65
61. 05 1.90 .05 63.00

63.80 7.00 .20 71.00
120.70 14.00 .40 135.10
177.70 21.00 .60 199.30

88.20 10.50 .30 99.00
167.65 21.00 .60 189.25
247.20 31.50 .90 279.60

114.80 14.00 .40 129.20
218.50 28.00 .80 247.30
322.15 42.00 1.20 365.35


